



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 434/2025**

SH. ASHAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Arun Singh, Adv. (appeared
through VC)

versus

SMT. SANTOSH NARANG & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: D-1 is yet to be served.
None for D-2 & 3.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
28.10.2025

%

1. As per office note, service report of the summons issued to the defendants no.2 & 3 have been served.
2. Service report of the summons issued to the defendant no.1 through Speed Post received back with the report 'refused'.
3. Service report is perused. In view of the report, defendant no.1 is deemed to have been served.
4. None has appeared on behalf of defendant nos. 2 & 3.
5. Defendants are directed to file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite side.
6. Plaintiff shall replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within four weeks



thereafter.

7. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **24th November, 2025.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 28, 2025/nk